CHAPTER 466-S. F. No. 1328

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the use of living quarters of cellar, basement and other rooms in any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 711, Sections 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 711, Section 1, is amended to read:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, basement housing. The owner of any newly constructed cellar or basement room, located in any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000 may occupy it for living purposes during the present acute shortage of living accommodations arising in the present national emergency, but in no event later than July 1, 1955. Provided that not more than one dwelling unit shall be so occupied in any one building or structure.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1951, Chapter 711, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Rest homes, nursing homes. Any rest home or nursing home licensed by the State of Minnesota, located in any city of the first class, now or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000, may operate as such, irrespective of any municipal ordinance or charter provision; and if its building contains no more than three floors including any ground or basement floor, it may use all the floors of its building including any such ground or basement floor therein, provided the floor of such ground or basement rooms is not lower than the level of the adjacent street as living quarters for its patients, employees and proprietors, notwithstanding any provision of any municipal ordinance or charter provision when approved by the state department of health and the state fire marshal.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 467—S. F. No. 1375

An act relating to the compensation of members of the legislature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 3.10, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 701, and 3.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 3.10, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 701, is amended to read:

3.10 Members; compensation, mileage. The compensation of each member of the House of Representatives of the Legislature shall be \$3,000 for the entire term to which he is elected, which shall be due on the first day of the regular legislative session of the term and payable as follows:

\$500 on the first day of February.

\$500 on the first day of March.

\$500 on the first day of April of the year in which the regular legislative session is held and

\$500 on the last day of the regular legislative session;

\$1,000 on the first day of January in the year following the year in which the regular legislative session was held which shall be compensation for that full year.

The compensation of each Senator of the Legislature shall be \$6,000 for the entire term to which he is elected, of which \$3,000 shall be due on the first day of each regular legislative session of the term and payable as follows:

\$500 on the first day of February.

\$500 on the first day of March.

\$500 on the first day of April of each year in which a regular legislative session is held, and

\$500 on the last day of the regular legislative session;

\$1,000 on the first day of January in the year following the year in which the regular legislative session was held which shall be compensation for that full year.

In the event of extra legislative sessions, each member of the legislature shall receive additional compensation at the rate of \$10 for each day while engaged in extra session, payable every ten days during such session and on the last day thereof.

Each member shall receive mileage for one trip at the rate of 15 cents for each mile necessarily traveled in going to and returning from the place of meeting to his place of residence.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 3.11, is amended to read:
- 3.11 Compensation, mileage; when paid. Subdivision 1. (1) On the first day of February, March and April, respectively, of the year in which the regular session is held, and on the last day of the regular legislative session, the secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house of repre-

sentatives shall certify to the state auditor, in duplicate, the amount of compensation then payable to each member of their respective houses, and the aggregate thereof.

- (2) The state auditor shall forthwith after the first day of January in the year following the year in which the regular legislative session was held draw his warrants for \$1,000 each upon the appropriation to the legislature for the regular session, payable, respectively, to each member of the legislature whose name has been certified to him by the secretary of the senate or the clerk of the house of representatives, respectively, immediately before such regular session of the legislature was adjourned sine die.
- On the eleventh day of the session, and on Subd. 2. every tenth day thereafter, the Secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house shall certify to the state auditor, in duplicate, the amount of compensation due each officer and employee of their respective houses for the preceding ten days, and the aggregate thereof. As soon as the committee on mileage of either house shall have reported, and the report has been approved by the respective houses, fixing the amount of mileage due each member, the secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house shall certify the aggregate amount of mileage due each member and the same and all thereof shall then be due and payable. Suitable blanks for such certificates shall be furnished by the auditor. Upon receipt of one of such duplicates, with a certificate of approval thereof by the auditor, and his warrant for payment, the state treasurer shall forthwith pay to the several persons named the amounts to which each is thereby shown to be entitled, taking his receipt therefor. No member, officer, or employee shall receive pay for the time of any unexcused absence, and the treasurer shall have credit under this section only for sums actually disbursed.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 468—S. F. No. 1396 [Not Coded]

An act legalizing certain conveyances of real estate by representatives of estates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation, certain conveyance of real estate. Every conveyance of real estate heretofore made by a representative of an estate who has been duly appointed as such by